TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMPASS HORIZON FUNDING COMPANY LLC		102/08/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRAB NETWORKS HOLDINGS, INC
Street Address:	21000 ATLANTIC BLVD.
Internal Address:	SUITE 600
City:	DULLES
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20166
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78908769	THENEWSROOM
Serial Number:	77598064	GRAB NETWORKS
Serial Number:	77597958	GRAB NETWORKS
Serial Number:	77597957	GRAB NETWORKS
Serial Number:	77597952	GRAB NETWORKS
Serial Number:	77597945	GRAB NETWORKS
Serial Number:	77597943	GRAB NETWORKS
Serial Number:	77597938	GRAB NETWORKS
Serial Number:	77386366	TURNING VIDEO STREAMS INTO REVENUE STREAMS
Serial Number:	77296381	VOXANT
Serial Number:	77296349	VOXANT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004721 FRAME: 0373

00 00 7890

Fax Number: (919)354-1278 **Phone**: 919-314-3086

Email: loandocsdept@square1bank.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Square 1 Bank
Address Line 1: 406 Blackwell Street

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee Conner
Signature:	/leeconner-vlp/
Date:	02/22/2012

Total Attachments: 3

source=Reassignment Release (2-8-12) (Grab Networks)#page1.tif source=Reassignment Release (2-8-12) (Grab Networks)#page2.tif source=Reassignment Release (2-8-12) (Grab Networks)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004721 FRAME: 0374

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is executed as of February **2**, 2012 by Compass Horizon Funding Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") for the benefit of Grab Networks Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), successor-in-interest to each of Anystream, Inc., Anystream Media, Inc., Voxant, Inc., Voxant Merger Sub, LLC and Grab Networks, Inc.

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, Assignee assigned certain interests in the intellectual property described on Exhibit A and Exhibit B (together, the "IP") to the Assignor under a certain intellectual property security agreement dated as of May 28, 2009, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and
- B. WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to release and reassign all interest that Assignor may have in the IP.

AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, Assignor agrees that it releases its security interest in the IP and reassigns to Assignee, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Assignor in the IP.

ASSIGNOR:

Address:

312 Farmington Avenue Farmington, CT 06032

COMPASS HORIZON FUNDING

COMPANY LLC

By: Horizon Technology Finance Corporation, its sole member

Sole memoer

By:

Name: John C. Bombara

Title:

Senior Vice President, General Counsel

EXHIBIT A

Patents

<u>Description</u>	Patent/App. No.	File Date
End-to-end digital media entitlement system	11172426	6/30/05
System and method for the enablement of electronic commerce	12384119	4/1/09
in a content network		
System and method for the enablement of electronic commerce	7346552	3/18/08
in a content network		
Distributed power management	7840239	11/23/10

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004721 FRAME: 0376

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Description	Serial/Registration No.	File Date
THENEWSROOM	78908769	6/15/06
GRAB NETWORKS	77598064	10/22/08
GRAB NETWORKS	77597958	10/22/08
GRAB NETWORKS	77597957	10/22/08
GRAB NETWORKS	77597952	10/22/08
GRAB NETWORKS	77597945	10/22/08
GRAB NETWORKS	77597943	10/22/08
GRAB NETWORKS	77597938	10/22/08
TURNING VIDEO STREAMS INTO REVERSE	77386366	2/1/08
STREAMS	77300300	2/1/00
VOXANT	77296381	10/4/07
VOXANT	77296349	10/4/07

TRADEMARK REEL: 004721 FRAME: 0377